Salmon with round weight
> 2,000 g 3,500  9  3,923  (2,059)  1,864

 3,731,760  3,271  822,794  (290,845)  531,949

Details on trout (including caviar) biological transformation and status at 31 December 2015 are
presented below:

   Thousands of Russian Roubles

Status of biological assets
as at 31 December 2015

Number of
fish

Biological
assets
(tones)

Accrued
cost of

production
Fair value

adjustment  Book value

Smolt/trout, round weight
< 200 g 267,432  40  13,222  (2,221)  11,001

Trout with round weight
200-800 g 1,207,659  564  124,571  (3,993)  120,578

Trout with round weight
> 800 g 496,956  837  141,179  142,188  283,367

 1,972,047  1,441  278,972  135,974  414,946

PJSC RUSSIAN AQUACULTURE

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(All amounts in thousands of Russian Roubles, if not otherwise indicated)

32

The table below shows the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the main variables
of the fair value model for biological assets of the Group in 2016:

Increase/
decrease

in variable

 Effect on fair
value

adjustment of
biological
assets, RR

Gutting coefficient +5%  (196,403)
Gutting coefficient -5%  196,403

Selling price +5%  170,482
Selling price -5%  (171,156)

Coefficient of expected mortality +5%  (175,124)
Coefficient of expected mortality -5%  122,406

Coefficient of difference between recorded volume of fish and the actual
volume +5%  (184,346)

Coefficient of difference between recorded volume of fish and the actual
volume -5%  171,115

On 31 December 2016 total amount of commitments for the acquisition of biological assets
(smolt) for 2017 amounted to 317,287 (on 31 December 2015: 172,280).

No biological assets have been pledged as at 31 December 2016 and at 31 December 2015 to
secure borrowings of the Group (Notes 16, 17).

10. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES, NET

 31 December

2016
31 December

2015

Trade receivables 308,122  178,872
Other receivables 13,578  3,676
Dividends receivable from JSC Russian Fish Company -  650,042
Interest receivable -  33,015
Less: Allowance for doubtful accounts receivable (7,204)  (6,009)

 314,496  859,596

The following table summarises the changes in the allowance for doubtful accounts receivable
for the years ended 31 December 2016 and 2015:

 Year ended

31 December
2016

Year ended
31 December

2015

Balance at the beginning of the year 6,009  41,424
Reversal of allowance -  (22,098)
Recognition of allowance for doubtful accounts receivable 1,195  4,215
Reclassification to assets held for sale -  (17,532)

Balance at the end of the year 7,204  6,009

Trade receivables are non-interest bearing and are normally settled within 90-120 days.

Maturity profile of trade and other receivables is summarised in the Note 32.6.

PJSC RUSSIAN AQUACULTURE

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(All amounts in thousands of Russian Roubles, if not otherwise indicated)

33

11. ADVANCES PAID TO SUPPLIERS, NET

 31 December

2016
31 December

2015

Advances for feed and smolt 271,478  -
Other 116,371  93,958

Less: Impairment of advances paid (39,380)  (87)

 348,469  93,871

12. SHORT-TERM INVESTMENTS

[…]

trade payables, which relate directly to its operations. During the year the Group did not
undertake active trading in financial instruments.

The main risks arising from the Group’s financial instruments are liquidity risk, foreign currency
exchange risk and credit risk. Management reviews and agrees policies for managing each of
these risks which are summarised below.

32.3. Foreign exchange risk

As described below, the Group has substantial US$, Euro and Norwegian krone (“NOK”)
denominated trade payables. Therefore, the Group is exposed to foreign exchange risk.

The Group monitors the foreign exchange risk by following changes in exchange rates in
the currencies in which its cash, payables and receivables are denominated. The Group enters into
derivative contracts (foreign currency forward contracts) that aim to reduce the foreign currency
exchange risk.

The table below shows the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in US$, Euro and Norwegian
krone (“NOK”) exchange rate, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit/ (loss)
before tax:

Increase/
decrease

in US$ rate

 Effect on
profit/ (loss)
before tax, RR

   At 31 December 2016
US$/Roubles exchange rate +20%  (35)
US$/Roubles exchange rate -20%  35

At 31 December 2015
US$/Roubles exchange rate +20%  49,457
US$/Roubles exchange rate -20%  (49,457)

PJSC RUSSIAN AQUACULTURE

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(All amounts in thousands of Russian Roubles, if not otherwise indicated)

45

Increase/
decrease

in EUR rate

 Effect on
profit/ (loss)
before tax, RR

At 31 December 2016
Euro/Roubles exchange rate +20%  (8,038)
Euro/Roubles exchange rate -20%  8,038

At 31 December 2015
Euro/Roubles exchange rate +20%  (155)
Euro/Roubles exchange rate -20%  155

Increase/
decrease in
NOK rate

 Effect on
profit/ (loss)
before tax, RR

At 31 December 2016
NOK/Roubles exchange rate +20%  (412)
NOK/Roubles exchange rate -20%  412

At 31 December 2015
NOK/Roubles exchange rate +20%  (433)
NOK/Roubles exchange rate -20%  433

The carrying amount of the Group’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and liabilities
as at the reporting date are as follows:

 US$  Euro  NOK

31 December

2016
31 December

2015
31 December

2016
31 December

2015
31 December

2016
31 December

2015

Assets
Cash and cash
equivalents 55  247,805  316  94  13  206

Total assets 55  247,805  316  94  13  206

Liabilities
Trade and
other
payables (232)  (521)  (40,504)  (867)  (2,072)  (2,373)

Total

liabilities (232)  (521)  (40,504)  (867)  (2,072)  (2,373)

Total net

liabilities (177)  247,284  (40,188)  (773)  (2,059)  (2,167)

32.4. Interest rate risk

Changes in interest rates impact primarily loans and borrowings by changing either their fair
value (fixed rate debt) or their future cash flows (variable rate debt). The Group adopts a policy
of limiting its exposure to changes in interest rates by borrowing on a fixed rate basis and

therefore the interest rate risk is not considered material to the Group (Notes 16, 17).

The table below shows the sensitivity of the Group’s profit/ (loss) before tax to the chages of
interest rates by 5%.

Increase/
decrease in
interest rate

 Effect on
profit/ (loss)
before tax, RR

   At 31 December 2016
Interest rate +5%  (227,819)
Interest rate -5%  227,819

At 31 December 2015
Interest rate +5%  (192,864)
Interest rate -5%  192,864

PJSC RUSSIAN AQUACULTURE

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(All amounts in thousands of Russian Roubles, if not otherwise indicated)

46

32.5. Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall
due. The Group’s approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will
always have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due, under both normal and stressed
conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the Group’s reputation.

The Group is substantially dependent on external funding of its working capital and therefore its